

Sessions (POCSO) Case no. 09/2024

J.O Code- WB00732

Order no. 9 dt. 20.8.2024:-

Accused Pabitra Roy is produced.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that the accused is innocent and falsely implicated in this case and languishing in custody for a considerable period of time.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submitted that no such application is either rejected or pending before any higher forum including Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with this case.

Hd. Ld. Spl. PP who raised objection against the bail application.

C.D is not available today.

Perused the record.

Find that there is an allegation against the accused for allegedly committing kidnapping and sexual assault with a minor girl. That apart, the investigation is still going on.

Considering the materials lying in the record, I am not inclined to allow the bail application.

Hence, the bail application stands rejected.

Fix 02.09.2024 for production of the accused and I/O's report.

Call for C.D.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri