

**Sessions (POCSO) Case no. 9/2024**

**J.O Code- WB00732**

**Order no. 13 dt. 30.9.2024:-**

Accused Pabitra Roy is produced.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition of the aforesaid accused. A fresh bail petition is also filed today.

Victim girl and her father are present in pursuant to the notice issued upon them.

Ld. lawyer for the accused submitted that there was love relationship between the accused and the victim girl and the accused is languishing in custody for a considerable period of time.

Hd. Ld. Spl. PP.

Hd. victim girl and her father.

Perused the record.

On hearing of the victim girl, it appears that accused called her as sister and the victim girl conflicted the fact of love relationship with the accused. It also appears that by alluring the victim girl the accused had taken her to several places viz. Haryana and there, he committed repeated forcible sexual intercourse with the victim girl.

Considering the nature of offence and having regard to the submission of the victim girl and her father, I am not inclined to allow the bail application.

Hence, the bail application stands rejected.

Fix 26.11.2024 (intervening Puja vacation) for production of the accused and supply of copy.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act)  
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act)  
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri