

Sessions case (POCSO) no. 9/2024
CNR no. WBJP01-000564-2024

J.O code- WB00877

Order No. 16 dated 5.2.2025:-

Record is put up today by a put up petition.

Ld. defence counsel for the accused Pabitra Roy filed downloaded copy of order of the Hon'ble Circuit Bench of Calcutta High Court at Jalpaiguri passed in CRM (DB) No. 33 of 2025 under Sec. 483 of BNSS, dated 31.01.2025 in connection with Kotwali P.S. case No.01/2024 dated 01.01.2024 u/s 363/365 of the IPC, r/w Sec. 4 of the POCSO Act and also filed a verification certificate of Ld. Advocate Kamalesh Roy and praying for releasing the accused petitioner.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record and the order of the Hon'ble Circuit Bench of Calcutta High Court at Jalpaiguri passed in connection with CRM (DB) No. 33 of 2025 under Sec. 483 of BNSS, dated 31.01.2025 wherein the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to pass the order in the manner that;

*“..... 6. Thereafter, the accused/petitioner, namely, **Pabitra Roy** be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of **Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Judge Special Court, (under POCSO Act), 2nd Court, Jalpaiguri, subject to condition that the said petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever or commit similar offences in future.**”*

Let the orders of the Hon'ble High Court be kept with the record.

In view of the order of the Hon'ble Circuit Bench of Calcutta High Court at Jalpaiguri passed in connection with CRM (DB) No. 33 of 2025 under Sec. 483 of BNSS, dated 31.01.2025 the accused-petitioner, **Pabitra Roy** shall be released on bail on furnishing bond as enumerated in the order of the Hon'ble Court. The accused petitioner is directed to comply with the conditions as enumerated in the order of the Hon'ble High Court.

Since, the bail bond register is maintained by the office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalpaiguri the accused petitioner is directed to furnish the bail bond in the office of the Ld. C.J.M., Jalpaiguri.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the court of Ld. C.J.M., Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary steps.

Todate 07.02.2025 for appearance of the accused and supply of copy.

D/C by me

sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

sd/

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

